

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30053/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 10/08/2007 in FA No. 479/1994 of The H  
IGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

ABDUL MAJID MD. I.TUNGEKAR (D) TR.LRS &ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th February, 2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"There is a delay of 561 days in filing substitution application for which no satisfactory explanation has been given. Applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution application are dismissed. Permission to file SLPs is declined."

Thereafter, the Review Petition Nos. 1941 of 2008 in SLP (Civil) No. 30053 of 2011 and Review Petition No. 1958 of 2008 in SLP (Civil) No. 30054 of 2011 were listed before the Hon'ble Hon'ble Court on 31st October, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Review Petition is allowed. The order dated 11.2.2008 is recalled.  
Issue notice in the special leave petitions.  
Tag with SLP (C) nos. 22349-22350/2007."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 44 Respondents in SLP (Civil) No. 30053 of 2011 and 22 Respondents in SLP (Civil) No. 30054 of 2011. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are common Respondents in both the matters. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are represented by Mr. D. S. Mahra, Ms. Asha G. Nair and Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 4 to 44 in SLP (Civil) No. 30053 of 2011 and Respondent Nos. 4 to 22 in SLP (Civil) No. 30054 of 2011 have been deleted from the array of parties vide this Court's order dated 10th May, 2010.

....2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for bringing on record the LRs. of deceased Petitioner No. 1/1 along with Vakalatnama/Appearance in both the matters. The said applications are barred by time by 32 days and the Counsel has filed an applications for condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution.

Service of notice is complete in both the SLPs.

The matters along with applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 03rd day of February, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR